• The Company received a new project from the Communications Network Division of the Provincial Electricity
Authority. This is a turnkey contract in the repair and maintenance of fiber optic cable networks with 24-hour
availability in 12 areas from 2023-2026 (3 years) by e-bidding with a value of 124,581,999.29 baht (one hundred
twenty-four million five hundred eighty-one thousand nine hundred ninety-nine baht and twenty-nine satang), including VAT.

The turnkey contract for the repair and maintenance of fiber optic cable networks with 24-hour availability in 12 areas 
from 2023 - 2026, Function Region 1 (Northern Region) divides employment into 4 work groups (4 contracts) with

[...]

• The Company was chosen to work on a large project in the fiber optic and systems equipment purchase-sales contract 
in Kanchanaburi and to carry out installations in the military communications network development project for the 
2023 fiscal year in 1 project valuing a total of 39,500,000 baht (thirty-nine million five hundred thousand baht only), 
including VAT, installation fees, training expenses, taxes and other duties, trials and testing and all other associated 
expenses. This project was organized at the Royal Thai Army Headquarters, Chaeng Watthana Road, Thung Song 
Hong Sub-district, Lak Si District, Bangkok Metropolis, on 11 April 2023.

[...]

society’s digital transition as part of the mission to deliver extensive basic telecommunications services and social 
services in Function Region 5 (Southern Region) by the Office of National Broadcasting and Telecommunications
Commission (NBTC) by e-bidding with a total project value of 297,208,550.00 baht (two hundred ninety-seven million
two hundred eight thousand five hundred fifty baht only), including VAT and all other expenses. The contract will 
commence on 15 August 2023 and last up to 4 August 2025.

• The Company was entrusted by customers to carry out solar cell installations by installing solar cells for base stations

[...]

in every sector while pushing the company’s business toward strong and sustainable future growth.

• The company signed a contract with the Directorate of Joint Communications, Royal Thai Armed Forces Headquarters,
in a project to procure IP microwave radio sets along with accessories for the 2021 fiscal year. The value of this project 
is 78,831,425.00 baht (seventy-eight million eight hundred thirty-one thousand four hundred twenty-five baht only), 
including VAT, other taxes, shipping fees, registration fees and all other expenses.

• The company received the “Best Practice Award” in the information and telecommunications technology category 
and the “Person of the Year” award of 2021 from the selection of the Board of Directors of the One Million Seedlings

[...]

vehicles installed with 1-sensor unmanned aerial vehicle detection systems, unmanned aerial vehicle control signal 
interrupter devices and portable unmanned aerial vehicle signal interrupter devices (Drone guns) for a total of 11
vehicles for a project value of 552,722,500.00 baht (five hundred fifty-two million seven hundred twenty-two thousand 
five hundred baht only), including VAT, other taxes, shipping expenses, registration expenses and all other expenses.

• Interlink Telecom Public Company Limited modified the shareholder structure of the company after Interlink
Communication Public Company Limited reported sales of the company’s ordinary shares to the Stock Exchange of

[...]

• The company was given a project contract for the design, procurement and installation of fiberoptic cables over
a distance of 1,400 kilometers for the Provincial Electricity Authority (PEA) pursuant to e-bidding Document
No. PEA-CDD-04/2021 with a total project value of 99,938,000.00 baht (ninety-nine million nine hundred thirty-eight 
thousand baht only), including VAT, other taxes, shipping expenses, registration expenses and all other expenses.
The project duration is 365 days after the contract signing date.

• The company received a 5-star or “Excellent” rating for corporate governance by the Corporate Governance Report

[...]

communications technology business category, by transferring from the previous market, namely, the Market for 
Alternative Investment (MAI), from the industrial group: technology, effective as of 8 November 2021 and onward.

• The company received 2 projects from the Provincial Waterworks Authority with a combined value of 45,527,000.000 baht
(forty-five million five hundred twenty-seven thousand baht only) composed of the following:
	 1) A virtual private network (VPN) system leasing project pursuant to Provincial Waterworks Authority
Announcement on the Bidding for Leasing of a Virtual Private Network (VPN) System by e-Bidding and e-Bidding 
Document No. KorChorHor. 59/2021 with a value of 26,477,000.00 baht (twenty-six million four hundred
seventy-seven thousand baht only), including VAT, other taxes, shipping expenses, registration expenses and all other 
expenses.
	 2) A virtual private network and SMS system leasing project to support the information technology system 
for water users pursuant to Provincial Waterworks Authority Announcement on the Bidding for Leasing of a Virtual 
Private Network and SMS System for the Information Technology System for Water Users by e-Bidding and
e-Bidding Document No. KorChorHor. 60/2021 with a value of 19,050,000.00 baht (nineteen million fifty thousand 
baht only), including VAT and other taxes, shipping expenses, registration expenses and all other expenses.

• The company was included in the Thailand Sustainability Investment (THSI) list in 2021 for the 2nd consecutive 
year for the company according to an announcement of the Stock Exchange of Thailand.